that our revenues are influenced by seasonal trends, the trends will impact revenue one fiscal quarter earlier than was
previously the case;

•
We record a favorable or unfavorable adjustment based on the difference between estimated and actual sales when we
receive reporting of sales–based royalties on royalty statements from the licensees, generally in the subsequent fiscal
quarter;

•
For certain transactions that have extended payment and minimum commitment terms with no further performance
obligations, we recognize licensing revenues on the later of contract execution or effective date regardless of when the
amounts are due and payable;

•We recorded a one-time adjustment of $174.4 million to the period ending September 29, 2018 retained earnings to
reflect the full impact of the accounting upon adoption.
We adjusted our condensed consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported to reflect the adoption
of the new standard. Select unaudited condensed consolidated statement of income line items, which reflect the
adoption of the new standard, are as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Fiscal
Quarter
Ended
December
29, 2017
(as
previously
reported)

Effect of
Adopting
ASC 606

Fiscal
Quarter
Ended
December
29, 2017
(as
adjusted)

Revenue $287,797 $ 11,730 $299,527
Gross margin 256,921 11,713 268,634
Provision for income taxes (166,312 )16,607 (149,705 )
Net income/(loss) attributable to Dolby Laboratories, Inc. (81,622 )28,320 (53,302 )

Edgar Filing: Dolby Laboratories, Inc. - Form 10-Q

15

Diluted earnings per share $ (0.80 )$ 0.28 $(0.52 )

Select condensed consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of the new standard, are as follows
(in thousands):

10

Edgar Filing: Dolby Laboratories, Inc. - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

September
28, 2018
(as
previously
reported)

Effect of
Adopting
ASC 606

September
28, 2018
(as
adjusted)

ASSETS
Accounts receivable, net $ 137,151 $63,782 $200,933
Contract assets — 165,959 165,959
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 35,209 (319 )34,890
Deferred taxes 101,070 (26,304 )74,766
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Accrued liabilities 223,594 49,373 272,967
Contract liabilities 23,931 (3,429 )20,502
Non-current contract liabilities 40,064 (17,211 )22,853
Retained earnings 2,139,154 174,385 2,313,539

Select condensed consolidated statement of cash flows line items, which reflect the adoption of the new standard, are
as follows (in thousands):

Fiscal
Quarter
Ended
December
29, 2017
(as
previously
reported)¹

Effect of
Adopting
ASC 606

Fiscal
Quarter
Ended
December
29, 2017
(as
adjusted)

Operating activities:
Net income/(loss) including controlling interest $ (81,478 )$28,320 $ (53,158 )
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Deferred income taxes 51,074 (18,349 )32,725
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (50,268 )8,742 (41,526 )
Contract assets — (22,449 ) (22,449 )
Prepaid expenses and other assets (6,609 )18 (6,591 )
Accounts payable and other liabilities (35,390 )2,384 (33,006 )
Deferred revenue 650 1,334 1,984
Net cash provided by operating activities 17,149 — 17,149
¹ Previously reported statement of cash flows in the table above reflects the adoption of ASU 2016-18. The impact to
our previously reported condensed consolidated statement of cash flows is not material. Refer to disclosure below for
further detail.

In our adoption and as allowed by ASC 606, we:

•used the transaction price at the date on which the contract was completed rather than estimating variableconsideration amounts in the comparative reporting period;

•
did not disclose the amount of the transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations or provide an
explanation of when we expect to recognize that amount as revenue for reporting periods presented before the date of